



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

NATIONWIDE EMERGING :  
MANAGERS, LLC, :

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/ :  
Third-Party Plaintiff Below- :  
Appellant, :

and :

NATIONWIDE CORPORATION, :  
and NATIONWIDE MUTUAL :  
INSURANCE CO., :

Defendants Below-Appellants, :

v. :

NORTHPOINTE HOLDINGS, LLC, :

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant :  
Below-Appellee, :

and :

NORTHPOINTE CAPITAL, LLC, :  
PETER CAHILL, MARY, :  
CHAMPAGNE ROBERT GLISE, :  
MICHAEL HAYDEN, JEFFREY :  
PETHERICK, STEPHEN :  
ROBERTS and CARL WILK, :  
Third-Party Defendants Below- :  
Appellees. :

No. 441, 2014

On Appeal From The Superior Court  
Court C.A. No. N09C-11-141-ALR

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

**YOUNG & ASSOCIATES**

Rodger D. Young, *admitted pro hac vice*  
Jaye Quadrozzi, *admitted pro hac vice*  
27725 Stansbury Blvd, Suite 125  
Farmington Hills, MI 48334  
248.353.8620  
248.479.7828 (facsimile)  
efiling@youngpc.com

**DALTON & ASSOCIATES, P.A.**

Bartholomew J. Dalton (No. 808)  
1106 W. 10<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19806  
302.652.2050  
BDalton@BDaltonlaw.com

Attorneys for:  
NorthPointe Holdings, LLC,  
*Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant Below-Appellee*; and  
NorthPointe Capital LLC, Peter Cahill, Mary  
Champagne, Robert Glise, Michael Hayden,  
Jeffrey Petherick, Stephen Roberts, and Carl Wilk,  
*Third-Party Defendants Below-Appellees*

Dated: October 28, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	7
I. “REFORMATION” .....	7
II. LAW OF THE CASE .....	7
III. IMPLIED COVENANT .....	7
IV. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.....	8
V. DAMAGES.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
I. PRE-2007: BACKGROUND.....	10
II. JULY 2007: THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT.....	11
III. MARCH 2008: NATIONWIDE OPENS ITS LONG-PLANNED COMPETING FUND AND CAPS ITS FEES TO ENTICE INVESTORS OUT OF THE NORTHPOINTE-MANAGED FUND.....	12
IV. JULY 2008: NATIONWIDE MOVES MILLIONS OF DOLLARS OUT OF THE NORTHPOINTE-MANAGED NVIT FUND AND INTO ITS OWN COMPETING FUND.....	14
V. SEPTEMBER-DECEMBER 2008: NATIONWIDE ACTIVATES ITS PLAN TO REMOVE NORTHPOINTE .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(cont.)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
VI. NATIONWIDE’S WITNESSES ADMIT THAT THEY IGNORED THE PA .....	17
VII. TRIAL.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT “REFORM” THE TERMINATION FEE PROVISION IN SCHEDULE 1. THE COURT PROPERLY INTERPRETED §1(A) AND §1(B).....	20
A. Questions Presented .....	20
B. Standard of Review .....	20
C. Merits of the Arguments.....	21
1. The Court Did Not “Reform” The Parties’ Agreement .....	21
2. The Court Did Not Err By Rejecting Nationwide’s Interpretation of §1(b) .....	24
3. The Court Did Not Err By Rejecting Nationwide’s Interpretation of §1(a).....	26
4. Alternatively, Even If §1(a) were Interpreted To Include the NVIT Fund, Nationwide’s Merger Did Not “Terminate” The Sub-Advisory Agreement on That Fund .....	27
II. “LAW OF THE CASE” IS NO BAR TO AFFIRMANCE.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(cont.)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Standard of Review .....	28
C. Merits of the Argument .....	28
III. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT NATIONWIDE BREACHED THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING .....	31
A. Question Presented.....	31
B. Standard of Review .....	31
C. Merits of the Argument .....	31
1. Nationwide’s Untimely Termination Of Four Funds .....	32
2. Nationwide’s “Disingenuous” Claim That It Did Not Need To Pay Termination Fees .....	33
3. Removing \$260 Million From The NorthPointe-Managed NVIT Fund .....	35
4. The Competing Fund’s Fee Structure .....	36
IV. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN EITHER ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE PA’S PERFORMANCE STANDARDS, OR ITS DETERMINATION THAT NATIONWIDE’S FAILURE TO PAY TERMINATION FEES VIOLATED THE PA .....	38
A. Question Presented.....	38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(cont.)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
B. Standard Of Review .....	38
C. Merits of the Argument .....	38
1. Conflicting Interpretations .....	38
2. The Court’s Findings .....	40
3. There Is No Error In This Record .....	40
4. Expert Testimony .....	42
IV. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE IT DISCRETION IN COMPUTING THE DAMAGES AWARD OR PERMITTING NORTHPOINTE’S DAMAGES EXPERT TO TESTIFY IN THIS BENCH TRIAL.....	44
A. Question Presented.....	44
B. Standard Of Review .....	44
C. Merits of the Argument .....	44
1. The Court Did Not Err By Calculating Damages Using A “Revised Note” Amount Rather Than The Full Nine Million Note .....	45
2. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Awarding Damages in Accordance With the Damages Models Placed In Evidence By NorthPointe’s Damages Expert.....	46
CONCLUSION .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Adams v. Aidoo</i> , 2012 WL 1408878 (Del. 2012) .....	43
<i>Anchor Motor Freight v. Ciabattoni</i> , 716 A.2d 154 (Del. 1998) .....	20, 38
<i>Bell Atlantic Meridian Systems v. Octel Communications Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 707916 (Del. Ch. 1995) .....	22
<i>Bhole, Inc. v. Shore Investments, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 444 (Del. 2013) .....	44
<i>Brandywine Dev't. Group v. Alpha Trust</i> , 2003 WL 241727 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	22
<i>CA, Inc. v. Ingres Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 4575009 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	43
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005) .....	28
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	40
<i>Corrado Bros. Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 562 A.2d 1188 (Del. 1989) .....	31
<i>Delaware Transit Corp. v. Amal'd Transit Union Local 842</i> , 34 A.3d 1064 (Del. 2011) .....	32
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005) .....	31-32
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen's Annuity &amp; Ben. Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont.)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Kanaga</i> , 750 A.2d 1174 (Del. 2000) .....	28
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) .....	32
<i>GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....	40
<i>In Matter of Estate of Gallion</i> , 1996 WL 422338 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	21
<i>In re CNX Gas Corp. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2010 WL 2705147 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	28
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012) .....	21, 38
<i>Motors Liquidation Co., Dip Lenders Trust v. Allianz Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 7095859 (Del. Super. 2013) .....	21, 22
<i>Olson v. Havorsen</i> , 986 A.2d 1150 (Del. 2009) .....	6
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	41
<i>Perry v. Berkley</i> , 996 A.2d 1262 (Del. 2010) .....	48
<i>Riverbend Community, LLC v. Green Stone Engineering, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012) .....	20, 38
<i>Superior Vision Svcs, Inc. v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 4783292 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	32
<i>Towerview LLC v. Cox Radio, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3316186 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	43



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(cont.)

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 307445 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	22
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	25
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996) .....	28
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (Rev. 4 <sup>th</sup> Ed.) .....	21
